

No. 24-1901

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DEBRA PRATT,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ALUMINUM FOUNDRY,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(602) 661-0014  
james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decisions .....	7
Argument .....	9
I. Managers and human resources employees are subject to the same standard for assessing protected activity as other employees.....	10
II. The district court erred in describing what Title VII requires for an employee to oppose a hostile work environment. ....	17
A. The district court used unduly strict tests for assessing a hostile work environment in the context of a retaliation claim. ....	18
B. An employee may oppose a hostile work environment before it is fully actionable. ....	21
III. A jury could reasonably find that Pratt engaged in protected activity. ....	24
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	28
Certificate of Service .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Armour v. Homer Tree Servs., Inc.</i> , 15-cv-10305, 2017 WL 4785800 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2017).....	14
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020).....	11
<i>Boumehti v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	22, 26
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 US. 742, 759 (1998).....	23
<i>Carpenter v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00759, 2024 WL 1285421 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2024).....	14
<i>Castro v. DeVry Univ., Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Cerros v. Steel Techs., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12, 14
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	15

<i>EEOC v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 903 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Rite Way Serv., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	23
<i>Fine v. Ryan Int’l Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	18
<i>Hostetler v. Quality Dining, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Huff v. Sheahan</i> , 493 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Genesee Cnty. Rd. Comm’n</i> , 999 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11, 14
<i>Lapka v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Logan v. City of Chicago</i> , 4 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Magyar v. Saint Joseph Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 544 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008).....	1, 21, 22, 25
<i>McKenzie v. Renberg’s Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8, 19
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	15
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101. (2002).....	20
<i>O’Leary v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 80 (1998) .....	20
<i>Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC</i> , 38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 14
<i>Poff v. Okla.</i> , 683 F. App’x 691 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. Perales</i> , 894 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Scaife v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 49 F.4th 1109 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Sharp v. S&amp;S Activewear, L.L.C.</i> , 69 F.4th 974 (9th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Yuknis v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20

**Statutes**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	1, 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) .....11

**Rules & Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) .....19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues  
(Aug. 25, 2016), *available at*  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-retaliation-and-related-issues>.....*passim*
